STUDENT CLOCK HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

TABLE 8

The number of student clock hours is calculated for each course by multiplying the number of
hours the course meets each week by the number of students enrolled at the end of the drop/add
period. The number of hours that the course meets each week is computed by rounding the class
length to the nearest half hour and multiplying by the number of times the class meets weekly
(hours the class meets * days per week class meets * number of students enrolled).

The column headed "Other" reflects instruction in rooms with room types other than 110"
(classrooms) and "210" (laboratories).

The number of clock hours is used directly in the calculation of space factors.



TABLE 8
STUDENT CLOCK-HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

2022 2021 2019
INSTITUTION CLASSROOMS LABORATORIES OTHER CLASSROOMS LABORATORIES OTHER CLASSROOMS LABORATORIES OTHER

PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS
Grambling State University 29,020 5,819 6,274 26,430 4,512 6,230 43,873 7,071 10,577
Louisiana Tech University 76,446 20,388 4,325 79,490 19,738 4,837 97,910 13,691 11,969
McNeese State University 34,425 3,251 3,302 33,207 3,686 2,935 55,440 6,558 17,759
Nicholls State University 42,982 19,045 528 47,958 19,952 501 55,480 19,281 6,477
University of Louisiana in Monroe 45124 5,322 4,985 47,734 6,367 4,394 58,354 7,916 7,019
Northwestern State University 56,976 91,415 212,969 52,564 86,848 168,885 38,726 36,852 91,305
Southeastern Louisiana University 99,187 18,844 6,762 98,225 18,006 6,177 104,627 20,541 8,062
University of Louisiana in Lafayette 121,594 9,910 3,771 117,675 10,073 3,570 150,368 13,192 25,816
LSU at Alexandria 10,167 1,458 63 10,745 2,198 60 86,300 12,008 5,375
LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law) 312,633 39,649 6,038 321,678 40,035 6,748 13,314 3,215 2,125
LSU in Shreveport 11,727 2,884 567 11,727 2,884 567 425,014 93,792 28,304
University of New Orleans 32,809 7,135 1,379 44,878 8,919 1,341 22,275 4,647 2,627
Southern University A&M(including La\ 62,852 4,943 2,653 63,065 4,528 1,788 66,132 14,025 4,745
Southern University at New Orleans 6,363 782 654 8,378 939 476 15,529 1,287 2,485
PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS
LSU at Eunice 10,122 745 1,351 9,787 2,188 1,370 12,005 1,283 7,225
Southern University at Shreveport 6,235 340 117 5,721 553 81 6,494 1,170 1,136
Baton Rouge Community College 20,890 4,786 2,623 14,092 5,337 2,095 112,030 54,104 16,588
Bossier Parishes Community College 13,513 7,295 1,892 12,317 5,105 1,622 25,476 10,959 6,911
Delgado Community College 35,185 26,488 3,394 29,334 11,584 1,870 64,436 17,773 18,751
Nunez Community College 8,323 1,519 1,407 13,021 1,416 2,411 18,115 1,238 3,684
River Parishes Community College 11,451 2,453 1,702 15,111 2,622 2,527 21,775 4,077 3,051
South Louisiana Community College 16,720 9,187 566 14,444 6,997 646 22,720 10,252 5,770

Acadian 99 2,161 0 75 1,632 0 77 1,294 120

Charles B. Coreil 1,286 209 0 387 190 261 343 0 444

Evangeline 316 430 0 481 0 0 242 0 647

Gulf Area 2,131 1,488 0 1,360 1,059 0 926 1,799 468

Lafayette 3,825 8,550 0 2,698 8,863 0 3,572 7,644 0

T. H. Harris 3,389 1,389 0 3,113 1,624 0 2,460 1,989 0

Young Memorial 1,619 448 1,354 759 359 631 1,229 163 867
Louisiana Delta Community College 13,804 17,332 1,288 25,561 20,474 975 18,053 1,874 2,758
L.E. Fletcher Tech Community College 6,521 3,316 4,775 2,742 734 2,881 7,071 3,336 6,398
Sowela Technical Community College 30,189 74,552 0 19,211 50,862 0 35,751 72,341 4,410
Central LA Technical College

Alexandria 8,310 0 2,731 2,923 0 820 3,954 1,104 318

Avoyelles 1,185 7,268 0 890 2,379 0 1,119 1,833 314



Huey P. Long

Shelby Jackson
Northwest LA Technical College
Northshore Technical Community College

Florida Parish

Hammond

Lacombe

Livingston

Sullivan

*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES

4,520
14,455

3,323
5,023
1,199
876
13,301

2,175

7,607

160
830
3,301
736

859

184

144
2,556
899

5,917
11,660

2,957
6,028
1,283

633
6,852

182

10,734

1,161
5,903
1,150

24

666

92
830
2,260
1,378

6,147

4,251

34,255

1,339
0

4,344

3,142
0

14,798



INSTITUTION

PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS

Grambling State University
Louisiana Tech University
McNeese State University

Nicholls State University

University of Louisiana in Monroe
Northwestern State University
Southeastern Louisiana University
University of Louisiana in Lafayette
LSU at Alexandria

LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law)
LSU in Shreveport

University of New Orleans

Southern University A&M(including Law)
Southern University at New Orleans

PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS

LSU at Eunice
Southern University at Shreveport
Baton Rouge Community College
Bossier Parishes Community College
Delgado Community College
Nunez Community College
River Parishes Community College
South Louisiana Community College

Acadian

Charles B. Coreil

Evangeline

Gulf Area

Lafayette

T. H. Harris

Young Memorial
Louisiana Delta Community College
L.E. Fletcher Tech Community College
Sowela Technical Community College
Central LA Technical College

Alexandria

Avoyelles

TABLE 8
STUDENT CLOCK-HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

2018 2,017

CLASSROOMS LABORATORIES OTHER CLASSROOMS ABORATORIE OTHER
44,879 6,484 8,930 46,364 6,425 7,855
97,776 15,621 12,247 94,533 15,246 13,140
59,921 7,086 17,268 65,061 5,983 11,910
48,779 21,770 7,355 47,424 18,477 6,750
63,341 9,115 9,030 67,963 8,773 14,843
40,256 33,103 95,477 41,054 32,091 92,135
114,052 28,175 3,492 114,942 25,476 5,042
159,395 13,866 27,134 166,653 14,979 27,419
86,300 12,008 5,375 16,681 3,795 2,573
14,980 3,041 2,694 668,339 97,513 29,022
426,351 88,166 25,814 23,280 3,634 3,090
22,476 3,805 3,339 86,300 12,008 5,375
66,165 13,862 5,195 57,568 14,277 3,788
18,479 1,373 2,289 18,479 1,373 2,289
15,439 1,151 4,893 13,511 1,116 4,321
8,600 1,376 1,049 12,847 3,039 1,953
110,202 55,135 15,401 57,087 30,958 7,862
28,947 11,163 7,262 314464 104,165 71,991
68,359 19,253 22,048 68,741 19,108 20,016
10,312 148 3,390 15,905 161 3,217
26,526 8,350 3,602 22522 1,211 1,689
25,520 7,678 5,664 25194 8,718 6,002
68 1,415 0 126 1,130 0
157 210 283 534 315 216
448 105 751 185 0 1,515
1,039 1,893 477 702 1,786 1,146
3,905 10,399 602 4758.5 8,791 775
2,976 1,741 0 2167.5 2,821 0
702 992 1,256 2322.5 907 1,471
18,143 1,874 2,503 19337.5 2,280 3,053
8,039 4,134 5,228 11479.5 2,402 4,463
44,792 81,100 8,604 29609.5 76,238 9,091
9,203 6,417 512 8321 4,511 235
1,137 1,670 0 1234 1,874 0



Huey P. Long 0 808 2,228 0 1,107 5,075

Shelby Jackson 4,072 0 0 3028.5 0 0
Northwest LA Technical College
Northshore Technical Community College

Florida Parish

Hammond

Lacombe

Livingston

Sullivan 37,622 3,139 19,545 30663 2,543 16,738

*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES





