## STUDENT CLOCK HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

## **TABLE 8**

The number of student clock hours is calculated for each course by multiplying the number of hours the course meets each week by the number of students enrolled at the end of the drop/add period. The number of hours that the course meets each week is computed by rounding the class length to the nearest half hour and multiplying by the number of times the class meets weekly (hours the class meets \* days per week class meets \* number of students enrolled).

The column headed "Other" reflects instruction in rooms with room types other than "110" (classrooms) and "210" (laboratories).

The number of clock hours is used directly in the calculation of space factors.

## TABLE 8 STUDENT CLOCK-HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

INSTITUTION	CLASSROOMS	2022 LABORATORIES	OTHER	CLASSROOMS	2021 LABORATORIES	OTHER	CLASSROOMS	2019 LABORATORIES	OTHER		
PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS											
Grambling State University	29,020	5,819	6,274	26,430	4,512	6,230	43,873	7,071	10,577		
Louisiana Tech University	76,446	20,388	4,325	79,490	19,738	4,837	97,910	13,691	11,969		
McNeese State University	34,425	3,251	3,302	33,207	3,686	2,935	55,440	6,558	17,759		
Nicholls State University	42,982	19,045	528	47,958	19,952	501	55,480	19,281	6,477		
University of Louisiana in Monroe	45,124	5,322	4,985	47,734	6,367	4,394	58,354	7,916	7,019		
Northwestern State University	56,976	91,415	212,969	52,564	86,848	168,885	38,726	36,852	91,305		
Southeastern Louisiana University	99,187	18,844	6,762	98,225	18,006	6,177	104,627	20,541	8,062		
University of Louisiana in Lafayette	121,594	9,910	3,771	117,675	10,073	3,570	150,368	13,192	25,816		
LSU at Alexandria	10,167	1,458	63	10,745	2,198	60	86,300	12,008	5,375		
LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law)	312,633	39,649	6,038	321,678	40,035	6,748	13,314	3,215	2,125		
LSU in Shreveport	11,727	2,884	567	11,727	2,884	567	425,014	93,792	28,304		
University of New Orleans	32,809	7,135	1,379	44,878	8,919	1,341	22,275	4,647	2,627		
Southern University A&M(including La	v 62,852	4,943	2,653	63,065	4,528	1,788	66,132	14,025	4,745		
Southern University at New Orleans	6,363	782	654	8,378	939	476	15,529	1,287	2,485		
PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS											
LSU at Eunice	10,122	745	1,351	9,787	2,188	1,370	12,005	1,283	7,225		
Southern University at Shreveport	6,235	340	117	5,721	553	81	6,494	1,170	1,136		
Baton Rouge Community College	20,890	4,786	2,623	14,092	5,337	2,095	112,030	54,104	16,588		
Bossier Parishes Community College	13,513	7,295	1,892	12,317	5,105	1,622	25,476		6,911		
Delgado Community College	35,185	26,488	3,394	29,334	11,584	1,870	64,436		18,751		
Nunez Community College	8,323	1,519	1,407	13,021	1,416	2,411	18,115		3,684		
River Parishes Community College	11,451	2,453	1,702		2,622	2,527	21,775		3,051		
South Louisiana Community College	16,720	9,187	566	14,444	6,997	646	22,720	10,252	5,770		
Acadian	99	2,161	0	75	1,632	0	77	1,294	120		
Charles B. Coreil	1,286	209	0	387	190	261	343	0	444		
Evangeline	316	430	0	481	0	0	242	0	647		
Gulf Area	2,131	1,488	0	1,360	1,059	0	926	1,799	468		
Lafayette	3,825	8,550	0	2,698	8,863	0	3,572	7,644	0		
T. H. Harris	3,389	1,389	0	3,113	1,624	0	2,460	1,989	0		
Young Memorial	1,619	448	1,354	759	359	631	1,229	163	867		
Louisiana Delta Community College	13,804	17,332	1,288	25,561	20,474	975	18,053	1,874	2,758		
L.E. Fletcher Tech Community College		3,316	4,775	2,742		2,881	7,071	3,336	6,398		
Sowela Technical Community College		74,552	0	19,211	50,862	0	35,751	72,341	4,410		
Central LA Technical College	,	,		,	, -		, -	•	,		
Alexandria	8,310	0	2,731	2,923	0	820	3,954	1,104	318		
Avoyelles	1,185	7,268	0		2,379	0	1,119		314		

Huey P. Long	0	2,175	859	0	182	666	0	1,339	3,142
Shelby Jackson	4,520	0	0	5,917	0	0	4,251	0	0
Northwest LA Technical College	14,455	7,607	184	11,660	10,734	92			
Northshore Technical Community College	је								
Florida Parish	3,323	160	144	2,957	1	830			
Hammond	5,023	830	2,556	6,028	1,161	2,260			
Lacombe	1,199	3,301	899	1,283	5,903	1,378			
Livingston	876	736	0	633	1,150	0			
Sullivan	13,301	0	0	6,852	24	6,147	34,255	4,344	14,798

\*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES

## TABLE 8 STUDENT CLOCK-HOURS OF INSTRUCTION

INSTITUTION	CLASSROOMS	2018 LABORATORIES	OTHER	CLASSROOMS	2,017 ABORATORIE	OTHER
PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS						
Grambling State University	44,879	6,484	8,930	46,364	6,425	7,855
Louisiana Tech University	97,776	15,621	12,247	94,533	15,246	13,140
McNeese State University	59,921	7,086	17,268	65,061	5,983	11,910
Nicholls State University	48,779	21,770	7,355	47,424	18,477	6,750
University of Louisiana in Monroe	63,341	9,115	9,030	67,963	8,773	14,843
Northwestern State University	40,256	33,103	95,477	41,054	32,091	92,135
Southeastern Louisiana University	114,052	28,175	3,492	114,942	25,476	5,042
University of Louisiana in Lafayette	159,395	13,866	27,134	166,653	14,979	27,419
LSU at Alexandria	86,300	12,008	5,375	16,681	3,795	2,573
LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law)	14,980	3,041	2,694	668,339	97,513	29,022
LSU in Shreveport	426,351	88,166	25,814	23,280		3,090
University of New Orleans	22,476		3,339	86,300		5,375
Southern University A&M(including Law)	66,165		5,195	57,568		3,788
Southern University at New Orleans	18,479		2,289	18,479		2,289
PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS						
LSU at Eunice	15,439	1,151	4,893	13,511	1,116	4,32
Southern University at Shreveport	8,600	1,376	1,049	12,847		1,95
Baton Rouge Community College	110,202		15,401	57,087		7,862
Bossier Parishes Community College	28,947	11,163	7,262	314464	104,165	71,99 <sup>-</sup>
Delgado Community College	68,359		22,048	68,741		20,016
Nunez Community College	10,312		3,390	15,905		3,217
River Parishes Community College	26,526		3,602	22522		1,689
South Louisiana Community College	25,520		5,664	25194		6,002
Acadian	68	1,415	0	126	1,130	(
Charles B. Coreil	157	210	283	534	315	216
Evangeline	448	105	751	185	0	1,51
Gulf Area	1,039	1,893	477	702	1,786	1,146
Lafayette	3,905		602	4758.5		77
T. H. Harris	2,976		0	2167.5		(
Young Memorial	702		1,256	2322.5		1,47
Louisiana Delta Community College	18,143		2,503	19337.5	2,280	3,053
L.E. Fletcher Tech Community College	8,039		5,228	11479.5		4,463
Sowela Technical Community College	44,792		8,604	29609.5		9,09
Central LA Technical College	, -	,	,		,	,
Alexandria	9,203	6,417	512	8321	4,511	235
Avoyelles	1,137		0	1234		

Huey P. Long	0	808	2,228	0	1,107	5,075
Shelby Jackson	4,072	0	0	3028.5	0	0
Northwest LA Technical College						
Northshore Technical Community College						
Florida Parish						
Hammond						
Lacombe						
Livingston						
Sullivan	37,622	3,139	19,545	30663	2,543	16,738

\*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES